## **ACT 186**

H.B. 751.

A Bill for an Act Relating to Retirement for Public Officers and Employees and Amending Chapter 6 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 6-31(b)(5) of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955 is amended to read as follows:

"(5) service rendered by an employee in the office of the delegate to Congress from Hawaii, or service rendered by an employee in the office of a representative or a senator to Congress from the State of Hawaii; provided that (a) the employee was a member of the State Retirement System immediately preceding the time he renders such service; (b) the employee reenters the service of the State or county within one year after termination of such service; and (c) the employee has, to the satisfaction of the Board of Trustees, waived his right to any credit under the Civil Service Retirement

Act (5 USCA 2251) based upon such service; provided further, that credit for such service shall not exceed eight years."

SECTION 2. If S. B. No. 863 is passed during this General Session of 1967, whether before or after the effective date of this Act, the corresponding provision of S. B. No. 863 shall be amended to conform with this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 2, 1967.)